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Hi all, 
 
I promised to have some new products, a list of outlets and some recipes ready for the November Newsletter. I 
have just about managed to do all that, except getting this newsletter distributed before the end of November.   
 
As the festive season is fast upon us I thought it would be ideal to have a Christmas Cake 
Mix which in addition to the usual exclusions [soy, wheat, egg, dairy, nuts] also provided 
more choice to those with rice allergy. The mix makes a heavy cake packed with dried 
fruits and seeds, the flours include maize and tapioca.  This one is not quite as easy as all 
the other Hullabaloo Food cakes – as you need to add a small tin of crushed pineapple 
with the margarine - but quick once you have found the tin opener!        
 

ItI also seems that there are many people who are trying to find nut-
free preservative-free breakfast muslie and cereals.  I have planned 
a range of 4 cereals: toasted muslie, natural muslie, gluten-free 
breakfast mix, and a steamy porridge, but for the moment I can 
list…. 
 
Breakfast on Everest  - This protein-packed, tasty, toasted breakfast will give you the burst 
of energy you need to whip up the North Face and conquer the highest mountain in the 
world.  Just add milk and a map.  Made from 50% grain [Oats, Barley and Triticale toasted 
in canola oil], and loaded with the Middle Eastern flavours of Dates, Pepitias, Linseeds and 
Goji Berries. 

 
Breakfast on Wellington  – The Holiday Isle is where you will be tempted to break all your resolutions. Our 
natural muslie lets you be good in the morning—so that you can indulge yourself for the rest of the day. Made with 
a high fibre blend of 50% Natural Grains [Oats, Rice Bran Straws, and Psyllium Husks], and packed with 
Preservative-free Apple or Pear, hand-dried Tasmanian Strawberries, Organic Sultanas and Sunflower Seeds. 
 
MAKE A WISH �
I am trying to keep up with the “Make a Wish” requests that come in and this month I have tried to solve the 
problem of how to make tomato sauce and pasta sauce without tomatoes.  It is really important when you are 
trying to make ‘fake food’ that it not only tastes something like original, but it also has the same colour and texture.   
Although some customers have requested other exclusion, such as 
nightshade vegetables, the first step is to make something red, and thick and 
sharp.    I have found two ready to buy ingredients which really come very 
close to solving this problem.  Berri Creations Apple, Carrot, Beetroot and 
Lemon Juice  [which includes those ingredients plus citric acid, vegetable 
gums 415, 412 and vitamin C.]  The juice is sweet but not too strong and can 
be counteracted with extra salt, pepper and spices.  If you have your own 
juicer then I would suggest that you squish the same ingredients, but not the 
76% apple used here. 
Ajvar Paprika Relish Mild.  [Peppers, eggplant, garlic, oil, salt, spices].  There are a number of brand of this type 
of relish which gives sauces a very realistic red and a depth of taste that tomato has.  To see these in action see 
the Bolognaise Sauce recipe below.  
 
 

Cheers   

 
 

 
NEXT ISSUE:  Allergy-

aware Christmas Ideas. 
 

Go Shopping   

 



 
Jane’s Bolognaise Sauce     
Put 2 onions and 3 cloves of garlic in the blender to chop.  Fry in oil.  
Put about 1 kg of veggies – carrot, cabbage, cauliflower, broccoli, carrots, 
celery, capsicum, swede, firm zucchini, parsley – whatever is in the fridge – in 
the blender and zap until it looks like tabouli.  To onions add 1kg mince, 1.25 
litre juice, 3 tbl relish, 1 tbl mixed herbs, 2 tsp salt, pepper.  Simmer until the 
meat is cooked.  Then add the veggies.  When the veggies are cooked mix 1-2 
tbl of cornstarch into the remaining juice and add to sauce to thicken.   
 
You will need to vary the amount of salt, pepper, thickener and paprika according to your tastes – and don’t worry 
about being too exact – this isn’t a cake. 
 
�

 
MISSING PEANUT BUTTER?  
Eskal have been making a peanut-free version of peanut butter for a while. It used to only be available in health 
food shops – but is now stocked in Woolies and Coles.  It is made from roasted sunflower seeds, is available in 
smooth or crunchy and I think it tastes just like the real thing.  I was very excited when I found it because living in 
a nut-free house is hard when you grew up eating peanut butter by the spoonful.  My children didn’t seem that 
excited about this new butter – probably because they had never had the original, but I particularly missed cooking 
and eating chicken satay.  If you have been missing satay as well I have included my recipe below. �
 
Easy Peasy Satay Sauce  
1 onion very finely chopped.      
1 teaspoon each of; oil, crushed garlic and crushed chilli. 
   Fry all the above ingredients in saucepan until soft.      Turn down the heat and then add… 
1 teaspoon Tamarind Concentrate.   
1 small tin 100% coconut milk.   
½ cup Eskal Crunchy Free-nut Butter. 
   Stir until thick and saucy.  If you like it less creamy use ½ water instead of coconut cream. 
 
 

 
HULLABALOO FOOD OUTLETS 
 
Absolutely Gluten Free 
34A Synot Street 
Werribee    VIC 303 
 
City Organics 
34 Criterion Street 
Hobart   TAS 7000 
 
Coeliac Supplie 
38 Macaulay Road 
Cooperoo   QLD 4151 
 
Ease Gluten Free 
Shop 4, Cnr Dunhead Road & Lavin Cres 
Werrington County   NSW 2747 
 
Greenstore Gourmet 
172 Clarence Street 
Bellerive   TAS 7015 

 
 
Heart Beat Drums 
Shop 2 22/24 Toalla Street 
Pambula   NSW 2549 
 
Laguz Healing 
20 Tyndall Road 
Bonnet Hill  TAS 7053 
 
St Georges Square Quality 
Meats 
[They also make Gluten free and 
preservative free sausages] 
41 Ann Street 
East Launceston  TAS 7250 
(03) 63311174 
 
The Foodstore – Bellerive 
19 Clarence Street 
Bellerive  TAS 7015 

 
 
The Foodstore – Lenah Valley 
116 Augusta Road 
Lenah Valley  TAS 7008 
 
The Salad Bowl 
Macquarie Street 
South Hobart   TAS 7004 
 
Trevallyn Deli Café 
103 Osborne Street 
Trevallyn   TAS 7250 
 
Cone Zone 
www.conezone.com.au 
 
Living Free of Allergy 
www.livingfreeofallergy.com.au 
 
Safer Celebrations 
www.safercelebrations.com.au 
 

www.hullabaloofood.com  
Hullabaloo Foods are all pea-nut and tree nut free and manufactured in a nut-free kitchen.  We exclude  
preservatives, artificial colours & flavours from a ll products and various other allergens from the re st. 

If you would prefer not to receive this newsletter please contact admin@hullabaloofood.com . 
 

 


